Share to sophisticated and institutional investors under HRZ’s available capacity
pursuant to Listing Rule 7.1, resulting in aggregate proceeds of $7.07 million being
received by HRZ; and

(b) on 3 December 2024, HRZ issued 155,381,984 HRZ Shares at $0.045 per HRZ
Share to sophisticated and institutional investors in accordance with HRZ
shareholder approval received at HRZ’s Annual General Meeting on 29 November
2024, resulting in aggregate proceeds of $6.99 million being received by HRZ.

Combined Group pro forma historical statement of financial position – 30 June 2024

The following pro forma adjustments to the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information have
been made in order to present the Combined Group pro forma historical financial
information:

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Combined Group

  page 108

In AUD ($)

Historical
Consolidated
Statement of
Financial
Position of
HRZ 30/6/2024

Historical
Consolidated
Statement of
Financial
Position of
POS 30/6/24

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
and Material
Subsequent
Events

Combined
Group Pro
Forma
Historical
Statement of
Financial
Position

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,290,214 1,433,695 A (3,579,638) 2,144,271

Trade and other receivables 586,589 556,731   1,143,320

Total current assets 4,876,803 1,990,426  (3,579,683) 3,287,591

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

5,954,733 -   5,954,733

Other financial assets 278,927 3,500,000   3,778,927

Property, plant and
equipment

1,246,250 24,335,212   25,581,462

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

46,541,297 56,828,349 B 6,312,493 109,682,139

Right-of-use assets 33,093 195,540   228,633

Total non-current assets 54,054,300 84,859,101  6,312,493 145,225,894

Total assets 58,931,103 86,849,527  2,732,855 148,513,485

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accruals 1,971,725 1,234,143   3,205,868

Lease liability 33,093 160,979   194,072

Convertible note liability and
derivative

8,194,908 -   8,194,908

Loans and borrowings - 109,024   109,024

Employee entitlements 421,109 103,534   524,643

Total current liabilities 10,620,835 1,607,680   12,228,515

Non-current liabilities

Rehabilitation provisions 1,838,617 63,350,124   65,188,741

Employee entitlements 196,788 -   196,788

Lease liability - 57,059   57,059

Total non-current liabilities 2,035,405 63,407,183   65,442,588

Total liabilities 12,656,240 65,014,863   77,671,103

Net assets 46,274,863 21,834,664  2,732,855 70,842,382

Equity

Contributed equity 80,559,064 282,494,126 A, B, C (257,049,958) 106,003,232

Reserves 93,177 900,637 B, C (547,286) 446,528

Accumulated losses (34,377,378) (261,560,099) A, B, C 260,330,099 (35,607,378)

Total equity 46,274,863 21,834,664  2,732,855 70,842,382

Notes to the Combined Group pro forma historical statement of financial position

Note A – Net of HRZ Capital Raise & Estimated transaction costs

The adjustment to cash and cash equivalents is based on estimated HRZ transaction costs
associated with the merger relating to advisory fees, legal fees and stamp duty
$(2,030,460); payments under the POS Incentive Option Deeds $(45,006.02) (see further
below); and performance incentive payments $(274,300). The adjustment to cash and cash

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Combined Group

  page 109

equivalents also relates to POS transaction costs associated with the merger of